November 8, 2007

H&E EQUIPMENT SERVICES, INC.
SELECTED BALANCE SHEET DATA (unaudited)

(Amounts in thousands)

  September 30,  December 31,
  2007   2006
Cash  $ 1,916  $ 9,303
Rental equipment, net   556,169   440,454
Total assets   981,743   759,942

Total debt (1)   335,926   265,965
Total liabilities   698,055   524,358
Stockholders’ equity   283,688   235,584
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity  $ 981,743  $ 759,942

(1)  Total debt consists of the aggregate amounts outstanding on the senior secured credit facility, senior unsecured notes, senior secured notes (at
December 31, 2006), capital lease obligations (at September 30, 2007) and notes payable obligations, net of original issue discount, where applicable.

H&E EQUIPMENT SERVICES, INC.
UNAUDITED RECONCILIATION OF NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES

(Amounts in thousands)

Three Month Period Ended September 30,
  2007   2007
  (As Reported)  Adjusted   (As Adjusted)
Income from operations  $ 42,387   —  $ 42,387
Loss on early extinguishment of debt (1)   (325)   325   —
Interest expense   (9,007)   —   (9,007)
Other income, net   293   —   293

Income before provision for income taxes   33,348   325   33,673
Provision for income taxes   13,154   128   13,282

Net income  $ 20,194  $ 197  $ 20,391

EARNINGS PER SHARE
Basic — Earnings per share  $ 0.53  $ 0.01  $ 0.54
Basic — Weighted average number of common shares outstanding   38,095   38,095   38,095
Diluted — Earnings per share  $ 0.53  $ 0.01  $ 0.54
Diluted — Weighted average number of common shares outstanding   38,095   38,095   38,095

- MORE -

H&E Equipment Services Reports Third Quarter 2007 Results
Page 8
November 8, 2007

H&E EQUIPMENT SERVICES, INC.
UNAUDITED RECONCILIATION OF NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES

(Amounts in thousands)

Three Month Period Ended September 30,
  2006   2006
  (As Reported)  Adjusted   (As Adjusted)
Income from operations  $ 34,870   —  $ 34,870
Loss on early extinguishment of debt (1)   (40,771)   40,771   —
Interest expense   (9,060)   —   (9,060)
Other income, net   245   —   245

Income (loss) before provision for income taxes   (14,716)   40,771   26,055
Provision (benefit) for income taxes   (3,185)   8,807   5,622

Net income (loss)  $ (11,531)  $ 31,964  $ 20,433

EARNINGS (LOSS) PER SHARE
Basic — Earnings (loss) per share  $ (0.30)  $ 0.84  $ 0.54
Basic — Diluted average number of common shares outstanding   38,070   38,070   38,070
Diluted — Earnings (loss) per share  $ (0.30)  $ 0.84  $ 0.54
Diluted — Weighted average number of common shares outstanding   38,070   38,070   38,070

  Three Months Ended   Nine Months Ended
  September 30,   September 30,
  2007   2006   2007   2006
Net income (loss)  $ 20,194  $ (11,531)  $ 47,554  $ 12,192
Interest expense   9,007   9,060   26,597   29,342